
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 1&2 Senedd 

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 12 July 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Papers to note 

(09.30)   

 

2.1 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and 

childcare? 

 (Pages 1 - 2)  

Attached Documents:  

Additional information from TSANA following the meeting on 7 June – 

CYPE(6)-21-23 – Paper to note 1 

 

2.2 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and 

childcare? 

 (Pages 3 - 5)  

Attached Documents:  

Additional information from Disability Wales following the meeting on 7 June 

- CYPE(6)-21-23 – Paper to note 2 

 

2.3 Forward work programme 

 (Pages 6 - 7)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - 

CYPE(6)-21-23 – Paper to note 3 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.4 Pre- appointment hearing of the Chief Executive for the Commission for 

Tertiary Education and Research 

 (Pages 8 - 9)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the First Minister – CYPE(6)-21-23 – Paper to note 4 

 

2.5 Mental Health support in Higher Education 

 (Pages 10 - 11)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Minister for Education and Welsh Language - CYPE(6)-21-

23 – Paper to note 5 

 

2.6 Mental Health support in Higher Education 

 (Pages 12 - 14)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to Welsh Universities -CYPE(6)-21-23 - Paper to note 6 

 

2.7 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 

 (Pages 15 - 17)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee to the  Minister for Finance 

and Local Government - CYPE(6)-21-23 - Paper to note 7 

 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and for the whole of 

the meeting on 14 September 

(09.30)   

 

 

 



 

 

4 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

consideration of the Welsh Government's response 

(09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 18 - 41)  

Attached Documents:  

Welsh Government Response - CYPE(6)-21-23 – Paper 

 

5 Committee strategic planning session 

(10.30 - 10.45)   

 



 

 

 

CYPE(6)-21-23 – Paper to note 1  

 

 

 

Evidence from Mudiad Meithrin / TSANA  

  

Contact: Menna Machreth, Lead Officer for Diversity, Equality and Inclusion  

  

In response to a question relating to options regarding Welsh-medium ALN provision for parents 

and carers, and specifically any childcare and education barriers faced by children with additional 

learning needs or disabilities:  

  

1. With regard to the experiences of parents and carers of children with additional learning 

needs or disabilities, it is fair to say that provision remains inconsistent, depending on where 

the child is located. We support the recent calls made by the Welsh Language Commissioner 

and the Children’s Commissioner for Wales, who stated that the following actions are 

necessary:  

- In accordance with Section 63 of the Additional Learning Needs Act 2018, developing the 

evidence base and contributing to the planning of the Welsh Ministers’ 5-year review of 

ALN provision in Welsh.  

- Ensuring that all local authorities have fully reviewed their Welsh medium ALN provision 

this year. 

- Ensuring that the process of reviewing Welsh-medium ALN provision locally is used as a 

basis for shaping and directing plans for strengthening Welsh-medium ALN provision, 
[...]
ents/s126458/Letter%20from%20the%20Minister%20for%20Finance%20and%20Local%20Government%20regarding%20the%20timetable%20for%20the%20Welsh%20Gove.pdf


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 18

Agenda Item 4 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and childcare?
	2.2 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and childcare?
	2.3 Forward work programme
	2.4 Pre- appointment hearing of the Chief Executive for the Commission for Tertiary Education and Research
	2.5 Mental Health support in Higher Education
	2.6 Mental Health support in Higher Education
	2.7 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25
	4 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - consideration of the Welsh Government's response



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 1&2 Senedd 

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 12 July 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 10.27

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13637 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jayne Bryant MS (Chair) 

James Evans MS 

Heledd Fychan MS 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Tom Lewis-White (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

 

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/81960f12-de14-4792-8240-946b14b820bb?autostart=True


 

 

1.2 There were no apologies. 

 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The papers were noted.  

 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and for the whole of the 

meeting on 14 September  

3.1 The motion was agreed.  

 

4 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

consideration of the Welsh Government's response  

4.1 The Committee considered the Welsh Government’s response ahead of the plenary 

debate.  

4.2 The Committee agreed to invite the Deputy Minister for Social Services and First 

Minister for a scrutiny session on the Committee’s report and Welsh Government 

response.  

 

5 Committee strategic planning session  

5.1 The Committee agreed arrangements for the session and that the session would 

take place on 5 October.  


